None

DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES TO BE REGISTERED

General

Pursuant to our second amended and restated articles of incorporation, our authorized capital stock consists of fifty million (50,000,000) shares of
Common Stock, $0.00001 par value and fifteen million (15,000,000) shares of preferred stock, $0.00001 par value. As of the date of this prospectus,
there are 2,400,452 shares of common stock outstanding. In addition, as of the date of this prospectus, we had outstanding options to purchase an
aggregate of 98,100 shares of our common stock, at a weighted average exercise price equal to $42.69 per share.